Recommendation: No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order
will be issued. The docket should remain open for staffs verification that the revised tariff
sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once these
actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively. (Lawson, M. Brown)

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order will be
issued. The docket should remain open for staff's verification that the revised tariff sheets and
customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once these actions are
complete, this docket should be closed administratively.

- 35

Docket No. 120037-WS

Date: November 29,2012

Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke
Schedule of Water Rate Base
Test Year Ended 09/30/2011

Description

Test Year
Per

Utility

Utility
Adjust
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Schedule No. I-A i

Docket No. 120037-WS

Staff Staff
Adjust- Adjusted
ments Test Year

Plant in Service $2,319,543 $376,616 $2,696,159 ($398,946) $2,297,213

2 Land and Land Rights 22,054 9 22,063 ° 22,063

3 Non-U&U Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (1,184,730) 75,098 (I, I 09,632) (14,449) (1,124,081)

5 CIAC (353,117) (543,946) (897,063) 0 (897,063)

6 Amortization ofCIAC 248,942 141,471 390,413 0 390,413

7 Construction Work in Progress 1,482 (1,482) 0 0 0

8 Acquisition Adjustments 476,560 (476,560) 0 0 0

9 Working Capital Allowance 37,655 (705) 36,950 (1Ql} 36,249 !

10 Rate Base (iJ ,568,382) ($422,422) $I,338.82Q ($414,0261 :m~'1211

- 36

I

Docket No. 120037-WS
Date: November 29, 2012

Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke Schedule No. I-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 120037-WS
Test Year Ended 09/30/2011

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

Plant in Service $3,000,682 ($13,337) $2,987,345 (9,814) $2,977,531

2 Land and Land Rights 28,518 7 28,525 28,511 57,036

3 Non-U&U Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (1,249,707) 6,767 (1,242,940) 4,147 (1,238,793 )

5 CIAC (1,733,772) 517,012 (1,216,760) 0 (1,216,760)

6 Amortization of CIAC 840,579 (271,079) 569,500 0 569,500

7 Working Capital Allowance 35,792 D.J..ID 34,614 .!..... ill 36,233

8 Rate Base $222,Q22 $.2l8,122 U.16Q.28~ $24,46_~_ $L184,141

- 37

Docket No. 120037-WS

Date: November 29, 2012

Utilities, Inc. oCPennbrooke
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 09/30/2011

Schedule No. l-C
Docket No. 120037-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater

1
2

I
2

Plant In Service
Pheonix Project Adjustment (Issue 3)
Reflect Appropriate Pro Forma Plant (Issue 4)

Total

Land
Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2)

Accumulated Depreciation
Pheonix Project Adjustment (Issue 3)
Reflect Appropriate Pro Forma Accum. Depr. (Issue 4)

[…]

13 Deferred Income Taxes 128,651

14 Total Capital $358.223447

$0

0

0

0

0

Q
s.o

$0

0

0

0

0

5.907

~

$180,000.000

0

0

178,088,281

6,515

128,651

$358,223.447

$180,000,000

0

0

178,088,281

6.515

134,558

$358,229 354

($178,912,220) $1,087,780

0 0

0 0

(177,012,054) 1,076.227

0 6,515

Q 128,651

($355 924 274) $2299.173

{$179,111 ,045} $888,955

0 0

0 0

(177,208,768) 879,513

0 6,515

Q 134.558

($356319,813) $1,909 541

RETURN ON EQUllY

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

47.31%

0.00%

0.00%

46.81%

0.28%

5.60%

10000%

46.55%

0.00%

0.00%

46.06%

0.34%

7.05%

10000%

LOW

6.65% 3.15%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

10.37% 4.85%

6.00% 0.02%

0.00% 0.00%

802%

6.65% 3.10%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

10.37% 4.78%

6.00% 0.02%

0.00% 0.00%

789%

HIGH

1137%

- 39

Docket No. 120037-WS

Date: November 29,2012

Utilities, Inc. of Penn brooke Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 120037-WS
Test Year Ended 09130/2011

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Descr~ion Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

Operating Revenues: $425,271 $228,611 $653,882 ($162,305) ~491,577 $4,687 $496,264

2
Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance $301,241 $72,364 $373,605 ($83,610) $289,995

0.95%

$289,995

3 Depreciation 255,918 (161,663) 94,255 (14,568) 79,687 79,687

4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 52,527 8,789 61,316 (13,021) 48,295 21t 48,506

6 Income Taxes 21,055 12,314 33,369 (]4,172) 19,197 1,685 20,881

7 Total Operating Expense 630,741 (68,196) (125,372) 1,895 4J9,069

8 Operating Income $226.8Q7 $91.337 ($36.933) $54.404 $57,196

9 Rate Base $1.568.389 $1.l38,890 $724,794 $724,794

10 Rate of Return 7.89%

- 40

- 41

Docket No. 120037-WS

Date: November 29,2012

Utilities, Inc. of Penn brooke
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 09/30/2011

Schedule No. 3-C

Docket No. 120037-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater

I
2
3
4
5

1
2

1
2
3

·4

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

Operation and Maintenance Expense
Reflect appropriate amount of computer maintenance expense (Issue 3)
To reflect appropriate salaries and benefits. (Issue 10 )
To reflect appropriate level of certain expenses (Issue 11)
To reflect the appropriate rate case expense for last case. (Issue 12)